

RESOLUTION NO. 08-21  
CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER JoAnne Rau ON  
THE 25<sup>th</sup> DAY OF January, 2021.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY BANSAL CONSTRUCTION, INC. OF FAIRFIELD, OHIO FOR THE MOT-SR 48 2.23 TRAFFIC SIGNAL RECONSTRUCTION (PROJECT TC-1) AT THE INTERSECTION OF STATE ROUTE 48 (SOUTH MAIN STREET) AND SPRING VALLEY PIKE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bids for the MOT – SR 48 2.23 Traffic Signal Reconstruction project according to specifications prepared by the City, and

WHEREAS, **Bansal Construction, Inc. of Fairfield, Ohio** was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by **Bansal Construction, Inc. of Fairfield, Ohio** for the MOT – SR48 2.23 (Project TC-1), is hereby accepted in the amount of \$338,421.13. The City Manager is hereby authorized to expend up to an additional \$33,842.00 for additional work if necessary, making the total amount approved \$372,263.13.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to do all things necessary to execute a contract with **Bansal Construction, Inc. of Fairfield, Ohio**, as stated above.

Section 3. This resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 25<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2021.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 08-21 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2021.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency  
with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law  
Scott A. Liberman  
Municipal Attorney

*City of Centerville*  
**BID OPENING RESULTS**

Bid Opening For: 2021 MOT SR48 2.23 Traffic Signal  
 Date: January 5, 2021  
 Time: 11:00 A.M.  
 Location: Council Chambers

Name of Bidder: Basral Capital Elect Miller Cable  
 Bid Bond: ✓ ✓  
 Alternate Acknowledged: ✓ ✓

	Basral	Capital Elect	Miller Cable
Alt 1B	\$ 3,32,201. <sup>13</sup> <del>92</del>	\$ 1,96,860	\$ 3,35,000. <sup>00</sup>
2B	\$ 3,789. <sup>00</sup>	\$ 5,259. <sup>00</sup>	\$ 4,000. <sup>00</sup>
3	\$ 6,148. <sup>00</sup>	\$ 7,521. <sup>68</sup>	\$ 7,100. <sup>00</sup>
4	\$ 6,220. <sup>00</sup>	\$ 12,952. <sup>44</sup>	\$ 13,200. <sup>00</sup>
5	\$ 3,694. <sup>00</sup>	\$ 5,056. <sup>00</sup>	\$ 4,450. <sup>00</sup>
6	\$ 23,800. <sup>00</sup>	\$ 31,228. <sup>96</sup>	\$ 29,400. <sup>00</sup>
MBE	\$ 22,400. <sup>00</sup>	\$ 29,830. <sup>56</sup>	\$ 28,000. <sup>00</sup>

The undersigned witnessed the opening of the bids. To the best of their knowledge, all legal requirements were followed and no irregularities are apparent.

*Jenny B...*  
 Signature

*...*  
 Signature

Signature

BID TABULATION													
PROJECT NAME: MOT SR 48-2.23 South Main St & Spring Valley Pk Traffic				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE				CONTRACTOR NO. 1		CONTRACTOR NO. 2			
				NAME:				Bansal Construction, Inc.		Miller Cable Company			
				ADDRESS:				3263 Homeward Way		210 S. Broadway			
BID DATE: January 5, 2021, 11 AM				PHONE:				Fairfield, Ohio 45014		Green Springs, Ohio 44836			
PID 109374				FAX:				513-874-5410		419-639-2091			
				EMAIL:				513-874-1346		419-639-3824			
								Bill.Shuler@bansalinc.com		jchamberlin@millercable.com			
				TOTAL BASE BID:				\$304,708.00		\$332,201.13		\$335,000.00	
REF NUM	SPEC NUM	DESCRIPTION	EST QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	AVERAGE UNIT PRICE	DBE 7.9%	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	
<b>BASE BID</b>													
1	202E23000	PAVEMENT REMOVED	29	SY	\$50.00	\$1,450.00	\$ 33.65	\$ 68.25	\$ 1,979.25	\$ 12.00	\$ 348.00		
2	202E30000	WALK REMOVED	938	SF	\$3.00	\$2,814.00	\$ 4.24	\$ 4.20	\$ 3,939.60	\$ 4.50	\$ 4,221.00		
3	202E32000	CURB REMOVED	88	FT	\$11.00	\$968.00	\$ 21.22	\$ 29.40	\$ 2,587.20	\$ 17.00	\$ 1,496.00		
4	608E10000	4" CONCRETE WALK	331	SF	\$12.00	\$3,972.00	\$ 10.61	\$ 6.04	\$ 1,999.24 *	\$ 10.85	\$ 3,591.35		
5	608E52000	CURB RAMP, 6", AS PER PLAN	692	SF	\$15.00	\$10,380.00	\$ 18.43	\$ 15.59	\$ 10,788.28 *	\$ 13.26	\$ 9,175.92		
6	659E00300	TOPSOIL	18	CY	\$60.00	\$1,080.00	\$ 47.92	\$ 68.25	\$ 1,228.50 *	\$ 18.00	\$ 324.00		
7	659E00500	SEEDING AND MULCHING, CLASS 1	159	SY	\$7.50	\$1,192.50	\$ 5.31	\$ 10.50	\$ 1,669.50	\$ 1.97	\$ 313.23		
8	659E20000	COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER	0.03	TON	\$900.00	\$27.00	\$ 538.33	\$ 525.00	\$ 15.75	\$ 400.00	\$ 12.00		
9	659E31000	LIME	0.03	ACRE	\$1,000.00	\$30.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 7.50		
10	659E35000	WATER	1	MGAL	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$ 10.25	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00		
11	832E30000	EROSION CONTROL	1	LUMP	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00		
12	253E02000	PAVEMENT REPAIR	11	CY	\$360.00	\$3,960.00	\$ 358.58	\$ 488.25	\$ 5,370.75	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,300.00		
13	609E26000	CURB, TYPE 6	22	FT	\$75.00	\$1,650.00	\$ 60.98	\$ 40.43	\$ 889.46 *	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,870.00		
14	630E79101	SIGN HANGER ASSEMBLY, MAST ARM, AS PER PLAN	12	EACH	\$300.00	\$3,600.00	\$ 456.33	\$ 451.50	\$ 5,418.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,800.00		
15	630E80100	SIGN, FLAT SHEET	63	SF	\$26.00	\$1,638.00	\$ 29.63	\$ 29.40	\$ 1,852.20	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,575.00		
16	625E00450	CONNECTION, FUSED PULL APART	7	EACH	\$115.00	\$805.00	\$ 90.88	\$ 80.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 630.00		
17	625E00460	CONNECTION, UNFUSED PULL APART	7	EACH	\$100.00	\$700.00	\$ 89.22	\$ 75.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 630.00		
18	625E23400	NO. 10 AWG POLE AND BRACKET CABLE	590	FT	\$1.30	\$767.00	\$ 2.66	\$ 1.65	\$ 973.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,180.00		
19	625E25402	CONDUIT, 2", 725.05	10	FT	\$12.00	\$120.00	\$ 16.49	\$ 4.55	\$ 45.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 250.00		
20	625E25502	CONDUIT, 3", 725.05	58	FT	\$8.50	\$493.00	\$ 18.29	\$ 7.80	\$ 452.40	\$ 26.00	\$ 1,508.00		
21	625E25902	CONDUIT, JACKED OR DRILLED, 725.04, 4"	305	FT	\$79.50	\$24,247.50	\$ 74.03	\$ 80.00	\$ 24,400.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 14,640.00		
22	625E29001	TRENCH, AS PER PLAN	65	FT	\$15.00	\$975.00	\$ 33.78	\$ 15.00	\$ 975.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,625.00		
23	625E30700	PULL BOX, 725.08, 18"	2	EACH	\$805.00	\$1,610.00	\$ 830.70	\$ 850.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00		
24	625E30706	PULL BOX, 725.08, 24"	2	EACH	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 973.54	\$ 1,025.00	\$ 2,050.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,800.00		
25	625E31510	PULL BOX REMOVED	11	EACH	\$200.00	\$2,200.00	\$ 461.50	\$ 750.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,760.00		
26	625E32000	GROUND ROD	6	EACH	\$210.00	\$1,260.00	\$ 250.38	\$ 275.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 1,590.00		
27	625E36000	PLASTIC CAUTION TAPE	65	FT	\$1.00	\$65.00	\$ 1.02	\$ 0.30	\$ 19.50	\$ 0.40	\$ 26.00		
28	632E05007	VEHICULAR SIGNAL HEAD, (LED), 3-SECTION, 12" LENS, 1-WAY,	8	EACH	\$1,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 903.40	\$ 950.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 7,200.00		
29	632E05065	VEHICULAR SIGNAL HEAD, (LED), 4-SECTION, 12" LENS, 1-WAY,	4	EACH	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$ 1,081.20	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 4,200.00		
30	632E20731	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD (LED), TYPE D2, COUNTDOWN, AS PER PLAN	8	EACH	\$900.00	\$7,200.00	\$ 666.70	\$ 770.00	\$ 6,160.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 4,800.00		
31	632E25000	COVERING OF VEHICULAR SIGNAL HEAD	12	EACH	\$40.00	\$480.00	\$ 32.23	\$ 35.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 480.00		
32	632E25010	COVERING OF PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD	8	EACH	\$30.00	\$240.00	\$ 28.90	\$ 35.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 240.00		
33	632E26001	PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON, AS PER PLAN	8	EACH	\$180.00	\$1,440.00	\$ 809.52	\$ 825.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 6,000.00		

BID TABULATION												
PROJECT NAME: MOT SR 48-2.23 South Main St & Spring Valley Pk Traffic				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE				CONTRACTOR NO. 1 Bansal Construction, Inc. 3263 Homeward Way Fairfield, Ohio 45014 513-874-5410 513-874-1346 Bill.Shuler@bansalinc.com			CONTRACTOR NO. 2 Miller Cable Company 210 S. Broadway Green Springs, Ohio 44836 419-639-2091 419-639-3824 jchamberlin@millercable.com	
BID DATE: January 5, 2021, 11 AM				NAME: ADDRESS: PHONE: FAX: EMAIL:								
PID 109374				TOTAL BASE BID: \$304,708.00				DBE 7.9%			\$332,201.13	
REF NUM	SPEC NUM	DESCRIPTION	EST QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	AVERAGE UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	
34	632E30980	SIGNAL CABLE, 3 CONDUCTOR, NO. 10 AWG	540	FT	\$2.00	\$1,080.00	\$ 2.64	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 1,188.00	
35	632E40500	SIGNAL CABLE, 5 CONDUCTOR, NO. 14 AWG	1970	FT	\$2.00	\$3,940.00	\$ 2.27	\$ 1.95	\$ 3,841.50	\$ 2.30	\$ 4,531.00	
36	632E40700	SIGNAL CABLE, 7 CONDUCTOR, NO. 14 AWG	480	FT	\$2.00	\$960.00	\$ 2.55	\$ 2.20	\$ 1,056.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,200.00	
37	632E64010	SIGNAL SUPPORT FOUNDATION	4	EACH	\$3,800.00	\$15,200.00	\$ 7,469.22	\$ 5,650.00	\$ 22,600.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	
38	632E64020	PEDESTAL FOUNDATION	1	EACH	\$1,049.00	\$1,049.00	\$ 1,089.34	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	
39	632E68300	POWER CABLE, 3 CONDUCTOR, NO. 6 AWG	50	FT	\$4.00	\$200.00	\$ 3.91	\$ 4.20	\$ 210.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 150.00	
40	632E69800	SERVICE CABLE, 3 CONDUCTOR, NO. 6 AWG	70	FT	\$5.00	\$350.00	\$ 3.91	\$ 4.20	\$ 294.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 210.00	
41	632E70001	POWER SERVICE, AS PER PLAN	1	EACH	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$ 2,175.08	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 2,950.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 1,850.00	
42	632E79131	COMBINATION SIGNAL SUPPORT, TYPE TC-81.22, DESIGN 12, AS PER PLAN	1	EACH	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$ 12,393.38	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,600.00	\$ 11,600.00	
43	632E79141	COMBINATION SIGNAL SUPPORT, TYPE TC-81.22, DESIGN 13, AS PER PLAN	3	EACH	\$10,500.00	\$31,500.00	\$ 15,095.66	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	
44	632E89901	PEDESTAL, 8', TRANSFORMER BASE, AS PER PLAN	1	EACH	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$ 1,148.58	\$ 670.00	\$ 670.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	
45	632E90103	REMOVAL OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION FOR STORAGE, AS PER	1	EACH	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 5,386.60	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	
46	633E67100	CABINET FOUNDATION	1	EACH	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$ 2,024.85	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	
47	633E67200	CONTROLLER WORK PAD	1	EACH	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$ 829.08	\$ 625.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00	
48	633E75001	<b>UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY (UPS), 1000 WATT, AS PER PLAN</b>	1	EACH	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 4,333.54	\$ 3,694.00	\$ 3,694.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 4,250.00	
49	633E99000	CONTROLLER ITEM, MISC.: CONTROLLER UNIT, TYPE TS2/A2, WITH CABINET, TYPE CONTROLLER ITEM, MISC.: 10/100/1000	1	EACH	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$ 19,670.56	\$ 20,650.00	\$ 20,650.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	
50	633E99000	ETHERNET SWITCH, AS PER PLAN	1	EACH	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,464.02	\$ 3,690.00	\$ 3,690.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,100.00	
51	804E30000	FAN-OUT KIT, 6 FIBER	1	EACH	\$160.00	\$160.00	\$ 245.16	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00	
52	804E33990	FIBER OPTIC PATCH CORD, 1 FIBER	1	EACH	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$ 157.96	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	
53	804E34000	FIBER TERMINATION PANEL, 6 FIBER	1	EACH	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$ 907.16	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 775.00	\$ 775.00	
54	804E37500	FIBER OPTIC CONNECTOR	6	EACH	\$55.00	\$330.00	\$ 177.46	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 510.00	
55	804E98100	FIBER OPTIC CABLE, MISC.: REPLACE DROP CABLE AND SPLICING, AS PER PLAN	1	EACH	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 3,351.99	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00	
56	809E60001	CCTV IP-CAMERA SYSTEM, DOME-TYPE, AS PER PLAN	1	EACH	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$ 12,410.32	\$ 8,175.00	\$ 8,175.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 7,700.00	
57	809E69000	ADVANCE RADAR DETECTION	4	EACH	\$6,900.00	\$27,600.00	\$ 6,952.41	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 23,800.00	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 28,400.00	
58	809E69100	STOP LINE RADAR DETECTION BRACKET ARM, 6', AS PER PLAN-Alternate 1A	4	EACH	\$6,600.00	\$26,400.00	\$ 6,635.88	\$ 5,650.00	\$ 22,600.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 27,200.00	
59	625E17951	LUMINAIRE, DECORATIVE, AS PER PLAN	4	EACH	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 854.55	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,200.00	
60	625E27551	Alternate 2A	4	EACH	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 1,456.81	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 4,560.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 5,400.00	
61	410E12000	TRAFFIC COMPACTED SURFACE, TYPE A OR B	10	CY	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$ 72.75	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 550.00	
62	614E11000	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 18,677.65	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 19,750.00	\$ 19,750.00	